







	页 1
	书签A3AB032D　　　　　　　　　　Revised 06/16/20
	书签02032F67　　　　　　　　　　Model No. : 192-7386    Polished Chrome
                   192-7387    Brushed Nickel 
                   192-7388    Oil-Rubbed Bronze
	书签A5CC1FC4　　　　　　　　　　Contractor Trim Pack
Grand Single Handle Pressure 
Balanced Tub & Shower Set

	页 2
	书签BB0CAB76　　　　　　　　　　Teflon
	书签8447AAAC　　　　　　　　　　Troubleshooting
	书签285BF4C5　　　　　　　　　　Leaks underneath the handle 
\(#11\).
	书签3DF741AF　　　　　　　　　　The locknut sleeve has come 
loose or the O-ring on the 
cartridge \(#8\) is dirty or 
misaligned.
	书签6979E92E　　　　　　　　　　Turn off the water supplies. Remove the handle 
\(#11\), trim cap \(#10\) and the cartridge sleeve \(#9\). 
If the locknut sleeve \(part not shown\) is loose 
tighten it. If the locknut sleeve is tight, remove 
the lock nut and cartridge \(#8\). Verify the O-ring is 
clean and in proper alignment on the cartridge 
\(#8\). If the O-ring is dirty rinse with warm water. 
Reinstall the O-ring onto the cartridge \(#8\). 
Reinstall the cartridge \(#8\), locknut sleeve, 
cartridge sleeve \(#9\), trim cap \(#10\) and handle 
\(#11\).
	书签49A572E6　　　　　　　　　　The water will not shut off 
completely.
	书签F9CCA410　　　　　　　　　　The rubber valve seat at the 
base of the pressure balance 
cartridge \(#8\) is dirty or 
broken.
	书签2B06E26E　　　　　　　　　　Turn off the water supplies. Remove the handle 
\(#11\), trim cap \(#10\), cartridge sleeve \(#9\), 
locknut sleeve  and cartridge \(#8\). Verify the 
rubber valve seat is clean and in proper alignment 
on the cartridge \(#8\). If the rubber valve seat is 
dirty soak in warm white vinegar for 30 minutes. 
Reinstall the rubber valve seat onto the cartridge 
\(#8\). Reinstall the cartridge \(#8\), lock nut sleeve, 
cartridge sleeve \(#9\), trim cap \(#10\) and handle 
\(#11\). If the rubber valve seat is damaged replace 
the cartridge \(#8\).
	书签3BB672C3　　　　　　　　　　The water temperature cannot 
be adjusted or there is no hot 
or cold water.
	书签8005CBC3　　　　　　　　　　The cartridge \(#8\) is dirty or 
pressure locked.
	书签1D21F03B　　　　　　　　　　Turn off the water supplies. Remove the handle 
\(#11\), trim cap \(#10\), cartridge sleeve \(#9\), 
locknut sleeve  and cartridge \(#8\). Shake the 
cartridge \(#8\) and verify the pressure balance 
spool \(located at the bottom of the cartridge \(#8\)\) 
is moving freely. If the spool is not moving, tap it 
on your hand until it begins to click. If the 
cartridge \(#8\) is dirty, soak it in warm white 
vinegar for 4 hours. Every 30 minutes, while the 
cartridge \(#8\) is submerged in the vinegar, rotate 
the stem on and off 10 times. Reinstall the 
cartridge \(#8\). If the cartridge \(#8\) is damaged, 
replace the cartridge \(#8\).
	书签7882E473　　　　　　　　　　5
	书签8D56BA11　　　　　　　　　　NOTE: This troubleshooting guide is intended to cover issues that may 
occur once the valve and trim are installed. Due to this some parts 
mentioned will be found in the valve pack.
	书签2C74AA2D　　　　　　　　　　If the instructions were followed carefully and the faucet does not work 
properly, try these corrective steps.


	页 3
	书签A615DD2B　　　　　　　　　　7.
	书签DA8CB4E9　　　　　　　　　　  7. Turn on both the hot and cold water shut offs and check for leaks. 
      If leaks occur, refer to steps 3, 5, or 6. 
      Note: Turn on both the hot and cold water shut offs before turning 
      the faucet on. Not turning on both will cause your cartridge \(#8\) to 
      become pressure locked. If this occurs, see the troubleshooting 
      guide.
	书签6AAA008F　　　　　　　　　　Temperature Limiting Device     
	书签7BED906B　　　　　　　　　　By default, the temperature limiting device is set to the highest 
temperature setting \(A\). In order to reduce the temperature, 
remove the temperature limiting device \(the red cap\) and turn the 
device clockwise to the desired temperature \(position B or C\).
	书签BC8C7999　　　　　　　　　　4
	书签23380A3E　　　　　　　　　　4
	书签322C4A6F　　　　　　　　　　1
	书签18121ED0　　　　　　　　　　2
	书签AA811499　　　　　　　　　　3
	书签B0D5B8C4　　　　　　　　　　18
	书签719DC225　　　　　　　　　　19
	书签5B65D708　　　　　　　　　　20
	书签C118A1E8　　　　　　　　　　21
	书签C080930A　　　　　　　　　　22
	书签67F60501　　　　　　　　　　23
	书签ED626682　　　　　　　　　　24
	书签EBFD09AC　　　　　　　　　　25
	书签A6DFAFF2　　　　　　　　　　26
	书签D53D8472　　　　　　　　　　27
	书签A099DBE9　　　　　　　　　　28
	书签42A7B6B6　　　　　　　　　　29
	书签2A42A44D　　　　　　　　　　30
	书签2EEBC4C0　　　　　　　　　　22
	书签3BEABFD8　　　　　　　　　　31
	书签9ADFCDAC　　　　　　　　　　5
	书签5A4FB66B　　　　　　　　　　6
	书签29C2BEA4　　　　　　　　　　7
	书签A63E4E00　　　　　　　　　　8
	书签A963CABC　　　　　　　　　　9
	书签12C04B18　　　　　　　　　　10
	书签B3D83904　　　　　　　　　　11
	书签E470808C　　　　　　　　　　12
	书签D56632B0　　　　　　　　　　12
	书签A35C7706　　　　　　　　　　13
	书签AB796ED2　　　　　　　　　　14
	书签D95116AC　　　　　　　　　　15
	书签2520AACD　　　　　　　　　　16
	书签93D133BE　　　　　　　　　　17
	书签E1475842　　　　　　　　　　Shower Arm Flange
	书签3731A4FE　　　　　　　　　　Shower Arm
	书签CD1F41EA　　　　　　　　　　Washer
	书签82C42A5C　　　　　　　　　　Shower Head
	书签9C3716CB　　　　　　　　　　Sealing Ring
	书签F6FA0088　　　　　　　　　　Escutcheon Gasket
	书签1137E012　　　　　　　　　　Escutcheon
	书签138F66A0　　　　　　　　　　Cartridge
	书签D337422E　　　　　　　　　　Cartridge Sleeve
	书签833F80DB　　　　　　　　　　Trim Cap
	书签F2A81C0F　　　　　　　　　　Handle
	书签2F21FAA2　　　　　　　　　　Set Screw
	书签DD37C415　　　　　　　　　　Handle Button
	书签D1449152　　　　　　　　　　Small Allen Wrench
	书签8F734DE8　　　　　　　　　　Large Allen Wrench
	书签DA765D20　　　　　　　　　　Escutcheon Screws
	书签7F318722　　　　　　　　　　Escutcheon Screw O-rings
	书签78D3D7A6　　　　　　　　　　Spout Assembly
	书签61AE2B56　　　　　　　　　　Knob
	书签95229F4C　　　　　　　　　　O-ring
	书签CC99F766　　　　　　　　　　Screw
	书签9A570C67　　　　　　　　　　O-ring
	书签E6B53D5A　　　　　　　　　　O-ring
	书签274C17AD　　　　　　　　　　Plastic Core
	书签11CBA4B0　　　　　　　　　　Ring
	书签0F2D610D　　　　　　　　　　O-ring
	书签A9538685　　　　　　　　　　Core Cover
	书签9364D9DA　　　　　　　　　　Pulling Core
	书签3AAAA313　　　　　　　　　　Sealing Plate
	书签ED88B4F3　　　　　　　　　　Washer
	书签071ED019　　　　　　　　　　Spout
	书签AD038C48　　　　　　　　　　26
	书签FF87AB76　　　　　　　　　　27
	书签8DDE875E　　　　　　　　　　28
	书签60DF6E74　　　　　　　　　　29
	书签90D85633　　　　　　　　　　30
	书签D54CDC28　　　　　　　　　　31
	书签07760A82　　　　　　　　　　1
	书签0E1A058A　　　　　　　　　　Installation Instructions

	页 4
	书签37A85432　　　　　　　　　　
6. Slide the spout assembly \(#18\) over the nipple and attach to the nipple 
    with screw \(#21\), using large Allen wrench \(#15\). See the diagram for a 
    visual.
    Note: The spout \(#31\) can be screwed directly onto a threaded nipple. 
    If this option is being used, unscrew the plastic core \(#24\). The plastic 
    core \(#24\), ring \(#25\) and screw \(#21\) will not be needed. Measure the 
    spout \(#31\) from the threads to the back of the spout \(#31\) to determine 
    the length of nipple needed. Screw the spout \(#31\) directly onto the 
    nipple.
	书签9C4BA477　　　　　　　　　　1
	书签B4E8F8C7　　　　　　　　　　2
	书签587C794D　　　　　　　　　　3
	书签0F513C79　　　　　　　　　　18
	书签803321E0　　　　　　　　　　15
	书签7E4121A5　　　　　　　　　　4
	书签F1A13E82　　　　　　　　　　21
	书签432A93DF　　　　　　　　　　3
	书签9B7700A2　　　　　　　　　　2
	书签F9D8F628　　　　　　　　　　Installation Instructions
	书签BBA79EFE　　　　　　　　　　
1. Install a supply pipe for the spout. Use the proper length pipe so that 
    it will extend 1-1/2" - 3" from the finish wall.
    Note: In order to assure proper function, piping from the bottom port 
    of valve to tub spout outlet must be either 1/2” nominal copper pipe 
    or 1/2” iron pipe.
2. Remove the locknut sleeve and test plug as shown. 
    Note: DO NOT DISCARD locknut sleeve. This item is used to secure 
    the cartridge \(#8\).
	书签49A67D8F　　　　　　　　　　1.
	书签E5F4125E　　　　　　　　　　2.
	书签5944EC89　　　　　　　　　　1-1/2”~3”
	书签79B90E12　　　　　　　　　　DO NOT USE PEX FOR THE TUB SPOUT DROP.
	书签03621B0F　　　　　　　　　　Locknut Sleeve
	书签5FAA2351　　　　　　　　　　Test Plug
	书签662ACA3E　　　　　　　　　　3. Insert the cartridge \(#8\) into the valve body. Be sure the word “hot” is 
    on the hot water supply side. Screw the locknut sleeve onto the valve 
    body. Slide the cartridge sleeve \(#9\) over the locknut sleeve and 
    screw on the trim cap \(#10\). See diagram for visual.
    Note: Close the bathtub drain to avoid loosing parts.  
	书签0E36C6FE　　　　　　　　　　  
4. Install the escutcheon \(#7\) and secure it using the escutcheon 
    screws \(#16\) with the escutcheon screw O-rings \(#17\). Turn the 
    valve to the off position. Install the handle \(#11\) and secure it 
    with the set screw \(#12\).
	书签56E9A95D　　　　　　　　　　5. Slide the shower arm flange \(#1\) over the longer end of the 
    shower arm \(#2\). Apply Teflon tape to both ends of the shower 
    arm \(#2\). Install the shower arm \(#2\) to wall. Install the shower 
    head \(#3\) to the shower arm \(#2\).                                                                           
    Note: Ensure the rubber washer \(#4\) is between the shower arm 
    \(#2\) and the shower head \(#3\).
	书签2D74700B　　　　　　　　　　8
	书签67DEACA0　　　　　　　　　　9
	书签58CD925C　　　　　　　　　　10
	书签70553D18　　　　　　　　　　7
	书签AEE94C70　　　　　　　　　　17
	书签2F8D1F15　　　　　　　　　　16
	书签76B02656　　　　　　　　　　11
	书签07AC1A23　　　　　　　　　　12
	书签F0E6AD5F　　　　　　　　　　14
	书签E13171D7　　　　　　　　　　Locknut sleeve
	书签62C64AD2　　　　　　　　　　13
	书签AE791CA0　　　　　　　　　　Installation Instructions


